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INDEPENDENT LIVING

580 TOMMY LEE FULLER DRIVE | LOGANVILLE, GA 30052 | 770-466-2273

THIS MONTH’S JOIN US THIS MONTH FOR

silver star au g US t
activities

On Sunday, Aug. 18, we will take a trip to the
Winder Community Theater for a comedy play
(“Play On!”). Please sign up early with Latricia at
678-639-0054. Seats are limited.
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LINDA HANCOCK
Linda was born in Glendale, Calif.

Her mother and father were teachers.
Linda has two siblings, a brother Peter
and a sister Hilda. As young children
they had two dogs, a Great Dane, a
Dachshund puppy and an ankle-biting
duck named Jeepy that would nip their
mother’s feet while she hung up clothes.
Needless to say, it wasn'’t the favorite
pet, but it taught Linda to love and

care for all kinds of animals. The family
moved to the suburbs of San Francisco,
Calif. when she was five. Linda and
Peter attended a Catholic school with

a Spanish architecture built around

an open courtyard that she stills remembers vividly. In 1948, the family

moved to Atlanta where she went to Christ The King, a Catholic school in TRAIN YOUR BRAIN

Buckhead, from fourth to seventh grade. In the eighth grade, she attended searchfor bugs

North Fulton High School and graduated. Linda went to college at Auburn

University; she majored in Elementary Education and received a teaching MYGKZYLI VEEW
degree. Linda met her husband Bill in 1967 on a blind date while attending

a dance. She moved to his hometown of Macon, Ga. where she taught B KN DDDSD
second grade. A year later they had a son, David. In 1975, Linda and David

moved back to Atlanta where she resumed teaching at Snellville Elementary. EDAGMOSQUITO
Linda had a duplex built where her parents could live next door. Linda ECTTRBEELSDS
decided to retire from teaching in 1976 to care for her mother until her

passing at age 94. During Linda’s childhood their family enjoyed camping in TVDNYDDVGANT
the California National Parks and throughout the USA. While raising her

son, Linda’s love for camping continued. Their family took a wonderful trip LEEDYDEDPGDC
to Cape Cod, Nantucket and Martha’s Vineyard. During their visit, Linda

and her sister rode bikes to all the locations where the first “Jaws” movie was ETRGLRIHDGRI
filmed; she treasured that time. Linda’s parents purchased several trailers

in the Florida Everglades and they would visit them during the Christmas PDGMFKIDCIOC
holiday. Linda’s favorite pastimes have been traveling, camping, taking part S GHI I DDSCWAA
in skits and plays on cruises, and needlepoint on canvases, which reminds

her of all the trips she has taken. Most of all, she enjoys ballroom dancing. WASPDTBKSRCD
Last year she went with a dancing group to Italy. They toured the Vatican,

Florence and Capri. Sadly, Linda lost her beloved son David last year and DHCDFAELFAHA
she felt it was time to move. Linda moved to our community in March 2018 LOCUSTXVTEGR
and feels it wasn't a coincidence, it was fate. By her living in Snellville, being

a member of St. Oliver Catholic Church where she volunteers every Friday, ANT CRICKET HORNET ROACH
and her love for ballroom dancing, she has reconnected with friends of her APHID ~ EARWIG  KATYDID  SILVERFISH
past here at Southern Plantation. Linda is enjoying meeting new friends and EEETLE E:ﬁA Il:/l(())(;%su TITO $VEAR£4P'TE
all the activities. Most of all, being part of a community that makes her feel CICADA  GNAT MoTH WEEVIL

like family.



calendar & activities
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independent living

CONNECT ® GROW
® CONTRIBUTE e MOVE
® FEEL ® REFLECT

LOCATIONS
COMMUNITY CENTER — CC

MANOR HOUSE ACTIVITY
ROOM — MHAR

9:00 o
MANOR HOUSE CHAPEL — MHC
MANOR HOUSE DINING 9:30 ©
ROOM 1 — MHDR1 10:30
MANOR HOUSE DINING
ROOM 2 — MHDR2
MANOR HOUSE LIBRARY — MHL 2:00
MANOR HOUSE LIVING
ROOM — MHLR 3:00
4:00
BIRTHDAYS
: °
THIS MONTH 9:00
JEANETTE BEARDEN — 2nd 9:30 ®
MARY DOMINICK — gth 10:30
BETTY HUBBARD — 10th
KATHY WHEELER — 10th
BOB RAISER — 18th 3:00
ERA CARLAN — 31st
4:00
TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE 9:00 o
MONDAY: 10 A.M.
Walmart 9:30 o
MONDAY: 2:30 PM. 10:30
Walmart/Kroger
TUESDAY & THURSDAY:
9 AM.-2 PM. 1:00
Doctor Visits
TUESDAY: 4:30 P.M. 2:30
Tuesday Night Together 3:00
WEDNESDAY: 10 A.M.
Publix 4:00
SUNDAY: 10:10 A.M. 9:00 ®
Loganville First United Methodist ’
9:30 ©
10:30
OFFICE HOURS
DAILY
9 a.m.-6 p.m. 3:00
Manor House
4:00

Activities are subject to change

TR o
Hymns with
Fay |MHC
Church Service |MHC
Loganville First

United Methodist
Church Pickup
Movie and
Popcorn|cC
Games with
Friends [MHAR
Bingo | MHAR

Hymns with

Fay |MHC

Church Service |MHC
Loganville First
United Methodist
Church Pickup
Games with

Friends [MHAR
Bingo | MHAR

Hymns with
Fay |MHC

Church Service [MHC

Loganville First
United Methodist
Church Pickup

Lunch at Windy’s
in Winder

Winder Play (Play On)

Games with
Friends [MHAR

Bingo | MHAR

Hymns with
Fay |[MHC

Church Service |MHC
Loganville First
United Methodist
Church Pickup
Games with

Friends |[MHAR

Bingo | MHAR

8:45 ® Morning

9:30

10:00

2:00

2:30

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

2:00

2:30

8:45

9:30

10:00

2:00

2:30

8:45

9:30

10:00

2:00

2:30

Devotion |MHC
Morning Exercise
with DVD |cc
Shopping at Walmart
and Library Drop-Oft

Creative Crafters
at the Manor
House |MHAR

Shopping at Walmart

Morning

Devotion |MHC
Morning Exercise
with DVD |cc
Shopping at Walmart
and Library Drop-Oft
Visit with the
Loganville Methodist
Church |cC

Creative Crafters at the
Manor House | MHAR

Shopping at Kroger
Morning

Devotion |MHC
Morning Exercise

with DVD |cc

Shopping at Walmart
and Library Drop-Oft
Creative Crafters

at the Manor

House |MHAR

Shopping at Ingles

Morning
Devotion |MHC
Morning Exercise

with DVD |cc

Shopping at Walmart
and Library Drop-Oft
Creative Crafters

at the Manor

House |MHAR

Shopping at Walmart

D) A

“Rest is not idleness, and to lie
sometimes on the grass under
trees on a summer’s day ... is

by no means a waste of time.”

—J. Lubbock

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

1:30

2:00
3:30

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

1:30

3:30

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

1:30

3:30

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

1:30

3:30

Morning
Devotion [MHC

Morning Stretch
and Exercise |CC

Reminiscing Stories
of the Past|ccC

Bridge Players
Meet Up |cC

Wacky Words and Trivia
for the Brain |CC

Council Meeting | CcC

Dinner At: Matthew’s
Cafeteria

Morning

Devotion |[MHC
Morning Stretch
and Exercise |CC
Reminiscing Stories
of the Past|ccC
Bridge Players
Meet Up |cC
Wacky Words and
Trivia for the Brain |CC
Dinner At:
Bonefish Grill

Morning

Devotion |MHC
Morning Stretch
and Exercise |CC
Reminiscing Stories
of the Past | cC
Bridge Players
Meet Up |cC
Wacky Words and
Trivia for the Brain |CC
Dinner At: Steak

‘n Shake

Morning

Devotion |MHC
Morning Stretch

and Exercise |CC
Reminiscing Stories

of the Past |cC

Bridge Players

Meet Up | cC

Wacky Words and
Trivia for the Brain |CC
Dinner At: M&J Buffet

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

12:00

1:15

2:30
4:00

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

12:00

1:15
2:30

4:00 o

8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

12:00

115

2:30 o

4:00
8:45

9:30

10:00

10:30

12:00

1:15

2:30
4:00

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch

and Exercise |CC
Publix Shopping Trip
and Library Drop-Off

Coffee and Current
Events|cc

(BYOL) Bring Your Own
Lunch Social Hour|ccC

Pay to Play Bingo | CC
Dimesies Card Game |CC
Sequence Game |CC

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch

and Exercise |CC
Publix Shopping Trip
and Library Drop-Oft

Coffee and Current
Events|cc

(BYOL) Bring Your Own
Lunch Social Hour |CC

Pay to Play Bingo | CcC
Dimesies Card Game |CC
Sequence Game |CC

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch

and Exercise |CC
Publix Shopping Trip
and Library Drop-Oft

Coffee and Current
Events|cc

(BYOL) Bring Your Own
Lunch Social Hour |cC

Pay to Play Bingo | cC
Dimesies Card Game |CC
Sequence Game |CC

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch

and Exercise | CC
Publix Shopping Trip
and Library Drop-Oft

Coffee and Current
Events|cc

(BYOL) Bring Your Own
Lunch Social Hour|ccC

Pay to Play Bingo |CC
Dimesies Card Game |CC
Sequence Game |CC

8:45

9:30

10:00
11:00
1:30

1:30
3:00
4:00

8:45

9:30

10:00
10:00

11:00
1:30

1:30
3:00

4:00 o

8:45

9:30

10:00
11:00
1:30

1:30
3:00
4:00

8:45

9:30

10:00
11:00
1:30

1:30
3:00
4:00

8:45

9:30

10:00
11:00
1:30

1:30
3:00
4:00

—UJRSDA

Morning
Devotion |MHC
Morning Stretch
and Exercise | CC

Coffee and Chat |cC
Rummikub Hour | cC
Mind Binder Games
(Pictionary) | cC
Team Pictionary | CC
Upwords Game |CC
Bible Study |cC

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch
and Exercise |CC

Coffee and Chat|cc
Dining Forum
Meeting | MHC
Rummikub Hour |CC
Mind Binder Games
(Pictionary) | cC
Team Pictionary |CC

e Upwords Game|CC

Bible Study |cc

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch
and Exercise | CC

Coffee and Chat |cC
Rummikub Hour |CC
Mind Binder Games
(Pictionary) | cC
Team Pictionary | CC
Upwords Game |CC
Bible Study |cC

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch
and Exercise | CC

Coffee and Chat |cC
Rummikub Hour |CC
Mind Binder Games
(Pictionary) | cC
Team Pictionary | CC
Upwords Game |CC
Bible Study |cC

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Morning Stretch
and Exercise | CC

Coffee and Chat |cC
Rummikub Hour | CC
Mind Binder Games
(Pictionary) | cC
Team Pictionary |CC
Upwords Game |CC
Bible Study |cC

8:45 o

9:00 o
9:30 ©

11:30

3:.00

8:45 o

9:30 o

10:00 o

11:30
1:15
2:30

4:00 o
8:45 o

9:30 o
10:00 o
10:15
11:00 o
1:15
2:30
4:00 o
8:45 o

9:30 o

10:00 o

11:00 o

1:15
2:30
4:00 o

8:45 o

10:00 o

11:00 ©

2:30

4:00 o

RIDA

Morning
Devotion |MHC

S.A.L.T. Meeting | CC
Morning Stretch

and Exercise at the
Manor House |MHC
Shopping at
Sugarloaf Mills Mall

in Lawrenceville
Dinner at

Sugarloaf Mills

Morning

Devotion |MHC
Morning Stretch

and Exercise |CC
Happy Hour:
Discussions of Positive
Daily News | cC
Lunch Out at Kelly’s
Bingo |CcC

Dimesies Card
Game |CC

Sequence Game |CC

Morning
Devotion |[MHC

Morning Stretch
and Exercise | CC

Happy Hour: Discussions
of Positive Daily News |cC

Men’s Gathering
Hour with Bill Pope

Kings in the Corner
Card Game|cC

Bingo |cC
Dimesies Card Game |CC
Sequence Game |CC

Morning
Devotion |[MHC

Morning Stretch
and Exercise |CC

Happy Hour:

Discussions of Positive
Daily News | cC

Kings in the Corner

Card Game |CC

Bingo |cC

Dimesies Card Game |CC

Clothing and Shoes
Swap Party|cC

Morning

Devotion |MHC
Happy Hour:
Discussions of Positive
Daily News | cC

Kings in the Corner
Card Game |cC
Dimesies Card

Game | cC

Sequence Game |CC

8:45

9:30
9:45

10:15
1:30

2:00

8:45
9:30
10:15
1:30
1:30

4:00

8:45
9:30
10:15
1:30
1:30

4:00

8:45
9:30
10:15

1:30

4:00

8:45

9:30

10:15

10:30

1:30

3:30

4:00

ALURDA

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Saturday Stretch |[MHC

Trip to Monroe
Farmers Market

Bingo | MHDR2
Bridge Players

Meet Up |cC
Birthday Celebration

and Ice Cream
Social | cC

Morning

Devotion |MHC
Saturday Stretch |[MHC
Bingo | MHDR2

Bridge Players

Meet Up |cC

Open Arms Ministry
Visit [MHC

Game Time [MHAR

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Saturday Stretch | MHC
Bingo | MHDR2

Bridge Players

Meet Up |cC

Shopping at T.J.Maxx
and Dollar Tree
Game Time |MHAR

Morning
Devotion |MHC

Saturday Stretch |[MHC
Bingo | MHDR2

Bridge Players

Meet Up |cC

Game Time |MHAR

Morning

Devotion |MHC
Saturday Stretch | MHC
Bingo | MHDR2
Lunch in Madison,
Georgia

Bridge Players
Meet Up |cC

Tour of Homes in
Madison, Georgia
Game Time |MHAR



Our independent community celebrated the holiday by setting up chairs and
enjoying watermelon and popcorn, spending the evening watching the night sky
light up with amazing fireworks. We also celebrated our Patriot Party at the Manor
House with music by Bill and Sheri. Both communities enjoyed a wonderful

4th of July! A special thanks to our Activity Department for helping make these

events possible.

THIS MONTH’S
heart hero

HOSPITALITY, EXCELLENCE,
APPRECIATION,
RESPECT, TEAMWORK

We are happy to announce our
August Heart Hero is TASHIA
MILLER. Tashia was born in
Atlanta and raised in Decatur,
Ga. She has two brothers and one
sister. Tashia has three children.
"Two sons, Justin and Lapedrick.
One daughter, Stacie. Tashia
decided to work in food service
because her mother is such an
excellent cook. That motivated
her to choose that path. Tashia
has been working at Southern Plantation as a server in the Manor House
for eight months. Tashia enjoys her job because she can laugh with the
residents and get them to smile. Tashia also manages United Flooring, her
family’s business. Tashia mentors a lot of the kids in her neighborhood to
keep them on a positive path in life. Tashia’s hobbies include exercising by
riding the belt line in downtown Atlanta at Tony Hawk’s skate park. Tashia
loves to go out to eat. Her favorite foods are seafood, Mexican, Italian, and
soul food. Her absolute favorite thing to do is spending quality time with
her children. Thank you, Tashia, for being a member of our team and always
keeping a bright smile on your face all the time! Congratulations on being

our August HEART Hero!

IT'S OUR PLEASURE
TO SERVE YOU ...

word from your
executive director

“There’s a time each year

‘That we always hold dear,
Good old summer time;

With the birds and the trees’es
And sweet scented breezes,
Good old summer time,
When your day’s work is over
'Then you are in clover,

And life is one beautiful rhyme,
No trouble annoying,

Each one is enjoying,

'The good old summer time.”

— Lyrics by Ron Shields, “In The
Good Old Summer Time”

Drew Williams, Executive Director

MANAGEMENT TEAM

Drew Williams, Executive Director
Jessica Ingram, Director of Resident Programs
Kathy Myers, Business Office Manager

Streisand McKenzie-Bopp, Director of Sales
& Marketing

Rashedia Buford, Dining Services Director

Jodi Robinson, Memory Care Director

Linda Kinnersley, Sales Counselor

Misty Page, Assisted Living Manager

Jonathan Dewar, Director of Maintenance

TRAIN YOUR BRAIN
solution
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